5-0314B
Referred: Transportation,•
Introduced: 1/30/87
Referred: Transportation,
Judiciary and Finance
1 IN THE HOUSE BY TAYLOR
2 HOUSE BILL NO. 94
3 IN THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

7 (3) subject to the provisions of AS 05.25.215, by another
8 state that awards identifying numbers under a federally approved
9 numbering system.
10 (b) An identifying number shall be painted on or permanently
11 attached to each side of the forward half of the vessel in a position
12 that provides clear legibility for identification. Each number must
13 read from left to right and must be in plain vertical block characters
14 of good proportion not less than three inches in height. The number
15 must be of a color that contrasts with the color of the background and
16 shall be maintained so that it is clearly visible and legible. Each
17 number must have spaces or hyphens that are equal to the width of a
18 letter other than "I" or a number other than "1" between the letter
19 and number groupings.
20 (c) On boats so configured that a number on the hull or super-
21 structure would not be easily visible, the number shall be painted on
22 or attached to a backing plate that is attached to the forward half of
23 the boat so that the number is visible from each side of the boat.
24 (d) A number other than the identifying number may not appear on
25 the forward half of the boat.
26 (e) A person or dealer may not sell or display for sale a boat
27 previously numbered by the state, by an agency of the federal govern-
28 'ment, or by another state that issued a certificate of number under a
29 federally approved numbering system, unless the identifying number
HB 94 -2- HB0094A
1 appears on each side of the forward half of the boat.
2 Sec. 05.25.210. APPLICATION FOR BOAT NUMBER. Subject to the
3 provisions of AS 05.25.220, the owner of a boat that is operated
4 principally on state water shall apply to the department for an iden-
5 tifying number. The application must include the true name of the
6 owner, the residence or business address of the owner, a description
7 of the boat, and other information required by the department. The
8 application shall be signed by the owner and must be accompanied by
9 the prescribed fee.
10 Sec. 05.25.215. APPLICATION BY OWNER HAVING NUMBER AWARDED BY
11 FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OR ANOTHER STATE. The owner of a boat covered by a
12 number that is still in effect and that has been issued under federal
13 law or a federally approved numbering system of another state shall
14 apply to the department for an identifying number within 10 days after
15 the expiration of the applicable reciprocity period provided in
16 AS 05.25.245(6).
17 Sec. 05.25.220. APPLICATION BY DEALER OR BOAT MANUFACTURER. (a)
18 A  dealer or boat manufacturer
19 (1) may apply to the department for one or more identifying
20 numbers issued under this section;
21 (2) shall display an identifying number issued under this
22 section on a boat while operating or using the boat for a purpose
23 related to the testing, buying, selling, or exchanging of the boat.
24 (b) A n  application for one or more numbers under this section
25 must include the name and the business address of the dealer or boat
26 manufacturer.
27 (c) A n  application for a number under this section must be